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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Community Futures Treaty Seven: 

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Community Futures Treaty Seven (the "Organization"), which comprise

the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the statements of operations, changes in fund balances,

cash flows and the related schedules for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a

summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

the Organization as at March 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the ethical requirements that are

relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Restated Comparative Information

Without modifying our conclusion, we draw attention to Note 15 in the financial statements, which describes that

certain comparative information presented for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been restated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization’s ability to continue

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or to cease operations, or has no

realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization’s financial reporting process.

MNP LLP
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial

statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness

of the Organization’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that

may cast significant doubt on the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related

disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future

events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that

achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audit.

Calgary, Alberta

October 31, 2025 Chartered Professional Accountants



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2025

 PrairiesCan 

Operating 

Fund 

 Aboriginal 

Business 

Canada Non-

Repayable Youth 

Fund 

 PrairiesCan 

Conditionally 

Repayable 

Investment Fund 

 NACCA - 

ELP 

 Capital 

Asset Fund 

 Other 

Government 

Operating Funds 2025

 2024 
(restated - note 

15) 

Assets

Current

Cash 442,900 - 544,304 63,821 1,099,056 2,240,841 4,390,922 7,076,193

First Nation allocation advances - - - - - 4,652,628 4,652,628 2,594,424

Accounts receivable 14,772 - - - 57,456 43,443 115,671 341,445

- - 37,200 22,460 - - 59,660 218,444

457,672 - 581,504 86,281 1,156,512 6,936,912 9,218,881 10,230,506

Long-term loans receivable (Note 3) - - 119,777 - - - 119,777 53,976

NACCA - ELP loans receivable (Note 4) - - - - - - - 105,000

Tangible capital assets (Note 5) - - - - 698,545 - 698,545 728,048

457,672 - 701,281 86,281 1,855,057 6,936,912 10,037,203 11,117,530

Approved on behalf of the Board

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1

Current portion of loans receivable (Note 3) 

(Note 4)
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2025

 PrairiesCan 

Operating 

Fund 

 Aboriginal 

Business 

Canada Non-

Repayable 

Youth Fund 

 PrairiesCan 

Conditionally 

Repayable 

Investment 

Fund 

 NACCA - 

ELP 

 Capital Asset 

Fund 

 Other 

Government 

Operating 

Funds 2025

 2024 

(restated - note 
15) 

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and accruals 13,000 - - - 1,609 467,088 481,697 271,009

First Nation allocations payable - - - - - 668,904 668,904 1,019,266

Deferred revenue (Note 6) 13,412 - - 36,192 24,132 5,983,649 6,057,385 6,855,069

Interfund transfers payable (receivable) 431,260 - (43,086) 3,497 (208,935) (182,736) - -

- - - 22,460 84,591 - 107,051 271,367

457,672 - (43,086) 62,149 (98,603) 6,936,905 7,315,037 8,416,711

- - - - 980,407 - 980,407 1,061,230

- - - - - - - 105,000

- - - - 53,831 - 53,831 54,263

457,672 - (43,086) 62,149 935,635 6,936,905 8,349,275 9,637,204

Commitments (Note 14)

Net Assets

Share capital (Note 10) - - - - - 7 7 7

Externally restricted (Note 11) - 294,000 800,009 - - - 1,094,009 1,094,009

Unrestricted - (294,000) (55,642) 24,132 919,422 - 593,912 386,310

- - 744,367 24,132 919,422 7 1,687,928 1,480,326

457,672 - 701,281 86,281 1,855,057 6,936,912 10,037,203 11,117,530

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Long-term debt due on demand (Note 7)

Deferred contributions related to capital 

assets (Note 9)

2

NACCA - ELP loans (Note 8)

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 7) 
(Note 8)



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2025

 PrairiesCan 

Operating 

Fund 

 Aboriginal 

Business 

Canada Non-

Repayable 

Youth Fund 

 PrairiesCan 

Conditionally 

Repayable 

Investment Fund 

 NACCA - 

ELP 

 Capital 

Asset Fund 

 Other 

Government 

Operating Funds 2025

 2024 
(restated - note 

15) 

Revenue

- - - - - 16,555,368 16,555,368 14,968,134

Capacity enhancement - - - - - 150,258 150,258 156,157

Government contributions 294,963 - - 242,779 - 953,927 1,491,669 1,542,671

Interest and fees - - 25,780 - - - 25,780 5,201

Other income 18,929 - - 27,588 379,829 285,912 712,258 446,090

Overhead recovery 358,953 - - - - - 358,953 330,960

Rent - - - - 215,853 - 215,853 259,878

Service Canada projects - - - - - 937,036 937,036 1,435,794

Deferred revenue - from prior years 13,412 - - 25,422 33,942 6,782,293 6,855,069 7,294,847

Deferred revenue - future expenditures (13,412) - - (36,192) (24,132) (5,983,647) (6,057,383) (6,855,069)

672,845 - 25,780 259,597 605,492 19,681,147 21,244,861 19,584,663

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

3

Indigenous Skills and Employment Training 
Program



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2025

 PrairiesCan 

Operating 

Fund 

 Aboriginal 

Business 

Canada Non-

Repayable 

Youth Fund 

 PrairiesCan 

Conditionally 

Repayable 

Investment Fund 

 NACCA - 

ELP 

 Capital 

Asset Fund 

 Other 

Government 

Operating Funds 2025

 2024 

(restated - note 

15) 

Revenue, carried forward from prior page 672,845 - 25,780 259,597 605,492 19,681,147 21,244,861 19,584,663

Expenses

Administrative - - - 16,783 - 723,971 740,754 545,489

Advertising and promotion 1,076 - - - 9,388 60,481 70,945 12,441

Amortization (Note 9) - - - - 29,066 - 29,066 30,373

Bad debts - - - - - - - -

Board expenses 22,886 - - - - 22,628 45,514 33,690

Business and property taxes - - - - - - - -

Business support - - - - - - - -

Capacity enhancement - - - - - 107,950 107,950 104,022

Conferences - - - - - 73,234 73,234 27,686

First Nation allocations – ISETS - - - - - 13,779,966 13,779,966 11,431,992

Grants provided to NACCA - ELP loan recipients - - - 242,779 - - 242,779 134,999

Insurance 90 - - - 13,905 1,665 15,660 14,579

Interest and bank charges 462 - - 35 632 1,882 3,011 3,150

Interest on long-term debt - - - - 42,315 - 42,315 42,577

Office supplies 9,916 - - - 150,396 17,265 177,577 250,631

Professional development - - - - - 2,711 2,711 530

Professional fees 38,636 - - - 16,293 205,166 260,095 170,198

Project funding - - - - - 3,001,391 3,001,391 3,907,895

Rent 36,817 - - - - 117,352 154,169 167,221

Repairs and maintenance 2,496 - - - 79,779 3,609 85,884 91,796

Smaller urban programs - - - - - 416,310 416,310 621,720

Telephone and internet 9,213 - - - - 20,179 29,392 34,092

Training and education - - - - - 21,902 21,902 55,146

Travel and subsistence 43,961 - - - - 166,711 210,672 228,399

Utilities - - - - 81,896 - 81,896 82,917

Wages and benefits 507,292 - - - - 936,774 1,444,066 1,583,296

Youth entrepreneur - - - - - - - -

672,845 - - 259,597 423,670 19,681,147 21,037,259 19,574,839

Excess of revenue over expenses - - 25,780 - 181,822 - 207,602 9,824

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

For the year ended March 31, 2025

 PrairiesCan 

Operating 

Fund 

 Aboriginal 

Business 

Canada Non-

Repayable 

Youth Fund 

 PrairiesCan 

Conditionally 

Repayable 

Investment Fund 

 NACCA - 

ELP 

 Capital 

Asset Fund 

 Other 

Government 

Operating Funds 2025

 2024 
(restated - 

note 15) 

- (294,000) (81,422) - 761,732 - 386,310 376,486

Excess of revenue over expenses - - 25,780 - 181,822 - 207,602 9,824

Interfund transfers (Note 3) - - - 24,132 (24,132) - - -

Fund balances, end of year - (294,000) (55,642) 24,132 919,422 - 593,912 386,310

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

5

Fund balances, beginning of year



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended March 31, 2025

2025

 2024 
(restated - 

note 15) 

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities:

Operating

Excess of revenue over expenses 207,602 9,824

Amortization 29,066 30,373

236,668 40,197

Changes in working capital accounts

Accounts receivable 225,774 900,522

First Nation allocation advances (2,058,204) (2,247,121)

Accounts payable and accruals 210,693 (332,148)

First Nation allocations payable (350,362) 367,424

Deferred revenue (797,684) 1,042,614

(2,533,115) (228,512)

Financing

Funding used to purchase building improvements - 52,685

Repayment of long-term debt (107,360) (133,339)

(107,360) (80,654)

Investing

Purchase of building improvements - (52,685)

Loans advanced (96,484) (71,610)

Loans collected 51,688 107,625

(44,796) (16,670)

Increase (decrease) in cash resources (2,685,271) (325,836)

Cash resources, beginning of year 7,076,193 7,402,029

Cash resources, end of year 4,390,922 7,076,193

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

6



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

1. Incorporation and nature of the organization

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting

Fund accounting

1.

2.

3.

Cash and cash equivalents

First Nation allocation advances  

The Capital Asset Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses related to the Corporation’s building and tangible capital assets.

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks and short-term investments acquired with original maturities of three months or less.

Cash held in the Investment Fund is restricted for granting loans.

Pursuant to the Indigenous Skills and Employment Training Program ("ISET") Funding Agreement between the Corporation and His Majesty

the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Employment and Social Development Canada, and the Canada Employment

Insurance Commission (“Service Canada”), funds provided to the sub agreement holders are considered to be advances receivable until the

recipient provides evidence that the funding received has been spent in accordance with the funding criteria outlined in the ISET Funding

Agreement. First Nation allocation advances receivable amounts are also included in deferred revenue and are to be returned to Service

Canada if not spent in accordance with the funding criteria.

Operating Fund (including the PrairiesCan Operating Fund and the Other Government Operating Funds),

Investment Fund (including the Aboriginal Business Canada Non-Repayable Youth Fund, PrairiesCan Conditionally Repayable Fund and 

National Aboriginal Capital Corporations Association ("NACCA") Emergency Loan Program ("ELP")) and

Capital Asset Fund.

The Operating Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses related to program and administrative activities.

The Investment Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses related to entrepreneurial loans and other investment activities.

Community Futures Treaty Seven (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the Alberta Companies Act on December 12, 1990. On April 1,

2008, the Corporation changed its name from Treaty Seven Economic Development Corporation to Community Futures Treaty Seven. The

Corporation is registered as a not for profit organization under the Income Tax Act (the "Act") and, as such, is exempt from income taxes.  

All issued and outstanding shares are held in trust by the respective Chiefs of the Treaty Seven First Nations, for the members of those First

Nations. The Corporation advises and assists members of the First Nations in establishing self sufficient businesses and enterprises through

funding agreements with National Aboriginal Capital Corporations Association, Prairies Economic Development Canada and Labour Market

Development Services, as well as through an agreement with His Majesty the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of

Employment and Social Development Canada, and the Canada Employment Insurance Commission ("Service Canada").

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards set out in the CPA Canada

Handbook including sections PS 4200 to PS 4270 – Public Sector Accounting for Government not-for-profit organizations as issued by the

Accounting Standards Board in Canada and include the following significant accounting policies.

In order to ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to the Corporation, the accounts are

maintained on a fund accounting basis. Accordingly, resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds. These funds

are held in accordance with the objectives specified by the contributors or in accordance with the directives issued by the Board of Directors.

The three funds maintained are the:

7



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

2. Significant accounting policies (continued from previous page)

Tangible capital assets

Rate

Computer equipment and software 30%

Furniture and fixtures 20%

Office equipment 20%

Building and improvements 4%

Deferred contributions related to tangible capital assets   

Revenue recognition and deferred revenue

Government transfers

Overhead recovery

Rent

Interest and fees

Other income

Pension expense - defined contribution plan

Purchased tangible capital assets exceeding $5,000 are recorded in the Capital Asset Fund at cost. Contributed tangible capital assets are

recorded in the Capital Asset Fund at fair value at the date of contribution. Amortization is provided on a declining balance basis at the

following rates, intended to recognize the cost of these assets over their expected useful lives:

Funding received to purchase tangible capital assets is recorded as deferred contributions related to tangible capital assets. The contributed

amounts are amortized to income as a reduction of amortization expense on the same basis as the underlying capital assets.

The Corporation uses the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the

appropriate fund in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the

appropriate fund when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Government transfers include revenue recognized from Indigenous Skills and Employment Training Program, capacity enhancement,

government contributions and, Service Canada projects.

The Corporation recognizes a government transfer as revenue when the transfer is authorized and all eligibility criteria, if any, have been

met. A government transfer with stipulations giving rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability is recognized as a liability. In

such circumstances, the Corporation recognizes revenue as the liability is settled.

Overhead recovery recognized as revenue in the PrairiesCan Operating Fund is also recognized as administration expenses in the Other

Government Operating Funds.

Rental income is recognized in accordance with the terms of the tenant rental agreements.

Interest and fees are recognized in accordance with the terms of the loan receivable agreements, when collection is reasonably assured.

Other income is recognized as services are provided, and collection is reasonably assured.

The Corporation maintains a defined contribution pension plan covering certain full time employees who have completed at least one year of

service. The Corporation matches the employee’s contributions to the pension plan to a maximum of 5.0% of the participant’s salary. Included

in wages and benefits is pension expense of $18,420 (2024 - $21,393).

8



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

2. Significant accounting policies (continued from previous page)

Measurement uncertainty

Financial instruments

Financial asset impairment

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards for government not-for-profit

organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenue and expenses

during the reporting period. Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for doubtful

accounts is provided where considered necessary. Loans receivable are evaluated as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for

loan impairment is provided where considered necessary. Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of capital assets.

These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically, and as adjustments become necessary they are reported in operations in the

periods in which they become known.

The Organization recognizes its financial instruments when the Organization becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial

instrument. All financial instruments are initially recorded at their fair value.

At initial recognition, the Organization may irrevocably elect to subsequently measure any financial instrument at fair value. The Organization

has not made such an election during the year.

The Organization subsequently measures all financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost.

Transaction costs directly attributable to the origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption of financial instruments

subsequently measured at fair value are immediately recognized in the statement of operations. Conversely, transaction costs are added to

the carrying amount for those financial instruments subsequently measured at amortized cost or cost.

The Corporation assesses impairment of all its financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost. When there is an indication of

impairment, the Corporation determines whether it has resulted in a significant adverse change in the expected timing or amount of future

cash flows during the year. If so, the Corporation reduces the carrying amount of any impaired financial assets to the highest of: the present

value of cash flows expected to be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets; and the amount

expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those assets. Any impairment, which is not considered temporary, is

included in the current year statement of operations.

The Organization reverses impairment losses on financial assets when there is a decrease in impairment and the decrease can be objectively

related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the statement of

operations in the year the reversal occurs.

9



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

3. Loans receivable

Loan transactions were with the following entities:

Aboriginal Business Canada ("ABC")

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 34,596 34,596

Recovery of loans previously written off - -

34,596 34,596

Accumulated provision for non‑collectible accounts (34,596) (34,596)

ABC total - -

Prairies Economic Development Canada ("PrairiesCan")

Repayable Youth 2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 360,155 29,571 389,726 370,003

Loan advances 96,484 - 96,484 71,610

Loan repayments from entrepreneurs (22,254) - (22,254) (51,887)

Loan repayments - - - -

Recovery of loans previously written off - - - -

Balance, end of year 434,385 29,571 463,956 389,726

Provision for non‑collection, current year (277,408) (29,571) (306,979) (306,979)

PrairiesCan total 156,977 - 156,977 82,747

Current portion - - (37,200) (28,771)

156,977 - 119,777 53,976

2025 2024

Total of ABC and PrairiesCan 156,977 82,747

Less: Current portion (37,200) (28,771)

119,777 53,976

10



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

4. NACCA Emergency Loan Program loans receivable

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 294,673 485,410

Advanced during the year - -

Grants provided to NACCA ‑ ELP loan recipients (242,779) (134,999)

Loan repayments (29,434) (55,738)

Balance, end of year 22,460 294,673

Current portion (22,460) (189,673)

- 105,000

During fiscal 2023, National Aboriginal Capital Corporations Association - Emergency Loan Program ("NACCA - ELP", or "ELP") amended the

non-repayable contributions for qualifying entities who received up to $60,000 in two traunches, $40,000 followed by an incremental $20,000.

Those who received only the first $40,000 loan may now be forgiven up to $25,000 as a non-repayable portion (2024 - $25,000 forgiven as

non-repayable) if the repayable portion is paid before its due date. Those who received both amounts totalling $60,000 may now be forgiven

up to $40,000 as a non-repayable portion (2024 - $40,000 forgiven as non-repayable) if the repayable portion is paid before its due date.

As a result of the amendment, the NACCA - ELP loans receivable were reduced by $242,779 (2024 - $134,999) with a corresponding

reduction to the NACCA - ELP loans payable. These amounts are also recorded on the statement of operations as Government contribution

revenue and Grant expenses provided to NACCA - ELP loan recipients.

The repayable portions are interest-free loans with monthly payments starting within 12 months of the date of advance, and are fully repayable

within 48 months of being advanced. Unless exceptional circumstances arise, the expectation was that the repayable portion of all ELP loans

should be fully repaid by March 31, 2025.

At the end of March 31, 2025, there are three (2024 - sixteen) loans remaining to be paid.   

11



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

5. Tangible capital assets

2025

Cost

Accumulated 

Amortization Net Book Value

PrairiesCan

Building and improvements 1,502,659 805,950 696,709

Computer equipment and software 100,376 100,266 110

Furniture and fixtures 23,628 23,235 393

Office equipment 5,966 5,927 39

1,632,629 935,378 697,251

Human Resources Development Canada

Computer equipment and software 194,998 194,834 164

Furniture and fixtures 31,440 31,245 195

Office equipment 58,961 58,606 355

285,399 284,685 714

ABC

Computer equipment and software 14,940 14,920 20

Office equipment 3,333 3,314 19

18,273 18,234 39

Other Projects

Computer equipment and software 4,694 4,678 16

ISETP

Computer equipment and software 46,795 46,270 525

1,987,790 1,289,245 698,545

2024

Cost
Accumulated 

Amortization Net Book Value

PrairiesCan

Building and improvements 1,502,659 777,059 725,600

Computer equipment and software 100,376 100,217 159

Furniture and fixtures 23,628 23,138 490

Office equipment 5,966 5,916 50

1,632,629 906,330 726,299

Human Resources Development Canada

Computer equipment and software 194,998 194,766 232

Furniture and fixtures 31,440 31,196 244

Office equipment 58,961 58,519 442

285,399 284,481 918

ABC

Computer equipment and software 14,940 14,913 27

Office equipment 3,333 3,309 24

18,273 18,222 51

Other Projects

Computer equipment and software 4,694 4,671 23

ISETP

Computer equipment and software 46,795 46,038 757

1,987,790 1,259,742 728,048

12



Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

6. Deferred revenue

2025

2024

(restated - see note 15)

Service Canada (ISET funding)

Balance, beginning of year 5,486,519 5,602,992

Amounts received during the year 16,712,832 15,133,052

Revenue recognized during the year (17,790,360) (15,249,525)

Balance, end of year 4,408,990 5,486,519

Prairies Economic Development Canada

Balance, beginning of year 13,412 13,467

Amounts received during the year 294,963 294,963

Overhead recovery and other income 377,882 331,510

Revenue recognized during the year (672,845) (626,528)

Balance, end of year 13,412 13,412

Province of Alberta

Balance, beginning of year 1,282,649 1,459,800

Amounts received during the year 1,227,785 1,311,177

Revenue recognized during the year (1,744,260) (1,488,328)

Balance, end of year 766,174 1,282,649

Employment and Social Development Canada (Skills link)

Balance, beginning of year 13,126 152,477

Amounts received during the year 937,036 1,435,794

Revenue recognized during the year (141,679) (1,575,145)

Balance, end of year 808,483 13,126

National Aboriginal Capital Corporations Association (NACCA)

Balance, beginning of year 25,422 14,652

Amounts received during the year 27,588 17,729

Allocated to ABC loans repayable - -

Allocated to PrairiesCan loans repayable - -

Accounts receivable at year end - -

Revenue recognized during the year (16,818) (6,959)

Amount included in Interfund transfers payable at year end - -

Balance, end of year 36,192 25,422

Rent and other deposits received in advance

Balance, beginning of year 33,942 51,459

Amounts received in advance during the year - -

Revenue recognized during the year (9,810) (17,517)

Balance, end of year 24,132 33,942

6,057,385 6,855,069
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

7. Long-term debt

 Investment 

fund 

 Capital 

Asset Fund 2025 2024

- 1,064,998 1,064,998 1,142,924

- - - - 

- 1,064,998 1,064,998 1,142,924

Less: current portion - (84,591) (84,591) (81,694)

- 980,407 980,407 1,061,230

Principal Interest Total payment

2026 84,591 35,649 120,240

2027 87,591 32,649 120,240

2028 90,697 29,543 120,240

2029 93,913 26,327 120,240

2030 97,244 22,996 120,240

8. NACCA - ELP loans

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 294,673 485,349

Loan amounts received and flowed through to SMEs - -

Amounts repaid to NACCA during the year (29,434) (55,677)

Forgivable portion advanced as grants to SMEs (242,779) (134,999)

22,460 294,673

Less: current portion (22,460) (189,673)

- 105,000

Total annual payments on the mortgage are $120,240. Estimated principal payments on the mortgage over the next five years are as

follows:

During previous years the National Aboriginal Capital Corporations Association - Emergency Loan Program ("NACCA - ELP"), provided 

funding to the Corporation to support Indigenous Small and Medium Enterprises ("SMEs") meeting certain eligibility criteria. The Corporation 

was required to flow the funds through to the eligible SMEs as described in Note 4. Amounts collected from the SMEs, are required to be 

remitted to NACCA on a monthly basis after being collected from the SME.

Mortgage payable in monthly instalments of

$10,020 (2024 - $10,020). Interest is compounded and paid semi-

annually at a rate of 3.49% per annum (2024 - 3.49% per 

annum). The loan was renewed in February 2022 and is being 

amortized over a 20 year period ending March 2037. The loan is 

secured by a charge over building and improvements having a 

carrying value of $696,709 (2024 - $725,600 and a general 

assignment of rents and leases.

Government loans, non-interest bearing,

repayable as the corresponding entrepreneurial loans receivable 

are collected, secured by loans receivable having a carrying 

value of $156,977 (2024 - $82,747).
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

9. Deferred contributions related to capital assets

Capital Asset 

Fund 2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 54,263 54,263 2,184

Additions during the year - - 52,685

(432) (432) (606)

Balance, end of year 53,831 53,831 54,263

Amortization expense for the year is calculated as follows:

2025 2024

Amortization recognized on tangible capital assets during the year 29,498 30,979

Amortization of deferred credits - tangible capital assets (432) (606)

29,066 30,373

10. Share capital

Authorized: 

100,000 Class A common shares

2025 2024

Issued:

7 Class A common shares 7 7

11. Externally restricted net assets

During the year, the Corporation purchased a total of $nil (2024 - $52,685) of capital assets as stated below using funds provided by the Fall 

Economic program of the ISET Contribution Agreement.

Funding for capital asset purchases are recorded on the balance sheet as deferred credits to be recorded as a reduction of amortization 

expense on the same basis as the underlying capital assets. Consequently, amortization expense recorded in the capital asset fund has been 

reduced by $432 (2024 - $606) in the year.

Changes in deferred contributions related to the capital assets balance are as follows:

Less: amounts recognized as a reduction of 

amortization expense during the year

Non-Repayable Youth Fund

The Corporation received $294,000 in prior years by means of a non-repayable capital contribution from Aboriginal

Business Canada. The amount is to be used to provide loans to Indigenous entrepreneurs.

Conditionally Repayable Investment Fund

The Corporation was funded at inception by a non-repayable contribution of $800,009 from Employment and Immigration Canada. These 

funds are to be used by the Corporation to provide loans to Indigenous entrepreneurs.
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended March 31, 2025

12. Economic dependence

13. Financial instruments

Credit risk

14. Commitments

15. Restatement of comparative information

During the year, the Organization determined that expenses for First Nation allocations - ISETS were understated as these funds were

determined to have been spent by the sub agreement holder. As a result, First Nation allocation advances and deferred revenue were

overstated by $1,482,392, and deferred revenue - future expenditures and First Nation allocations - ISETS were understated by $1,482,392. 

As a result, the Organization has restated these expenses incurred and the associated advances and deferred revenue. The impact of this

correction has resulted in a decrease to First Nation allocation advances and deferred revenue, and an increase to First Nation allocations -

ISETS and deferred revenue - future expenditures of $1,482,392 for the year ended March 31, 2024.

The Organization has entered into an operating lease for office space costing $1,736 per month until August 31, 2025. The premises lease is

expected to be renewed annually under similar terms and conditions. 

In addition, the Organization maintains an operating lease for a photocopier paying $474 per quarter until March 31, 2029.

The Corporation receives a significant portion of its revenue from the Government of Canada, and its ability to continue with viable operations

is dependant upon receiving funds from, and maintaining its right to act as a program administrator for the Government of Canada.

The Organization, as part of its operations, carries a number of financial instruments. It is management's opinion that the Organization is not

exposed to significant interest rate, currency, credit, liquidity or other price risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise

disclosed.

The fair value of the Corporation's long-term debt is approximated by its carrying value, as there have been no significant

changes in lending rates or other conditions.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss because a counter party to a financial instrument fails to discharge its contractual obligations. The

Corporation is exposed to credit risk through its loans receivable. The risk is minimized as a result of the Corporation's varied debtor base.
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Community Futures Treaty Seven
Schedule 1 - Other Government Operating Funds

For the year ended March 31, 2025

ISET Other Provincial 2025

Agreement Government funds BD - BSO & Youth Total

Revenue

 Indigenous Skills and
   Employment Training Program 

         16,555,368                        -                            -                        -   16,555,368

 Service Canada projects                        -                          -                            -              937,036 937,036

Capacity enhancement               150,258                        -                            -                        -   150,258

Government contributions                        -                 953,927                          -                        -   953,927

Other                   7,206               273,858                    4,848                      -   285,912

Recoverable YESS funds unspent from prior years                        -                          -                            -              183,391 183,391

YESS funds repayable to the Government                        -                          -                            -             (183,391) (183,391)

Deferred revenue - from prior years            5,486,518            1,282,649                          -                13,126 6,782,293

Deferred revenue - future expenditures           (4,408,990)             (766,174)                          -             (808,483) (5,983,647)

Purchase of capital assets                        -                          -                            -                        -   -

17,790,360 1,744,260 4,848 141,679 19,681,147

Expenses

Administration               653,274                 69,516                          -                  1,181 723,971

Advertising and promotion                 22,113                 38,368                          -                        -   60,481

First Nation allocations - ISET          13,779,966                        -                            -                        -   13,779,966

Board expenses                 22,628                        -                            -                        -   22,628

Capacity enhancement                 73,780                 34,170                          -                        -   107,950

Conferences and workshops                        -                   73,234                          -                        -   73,234

Insurance                      165                        -                            -                  1,500 1,665

Interest and bank charges                   1,799                        -                            -                       83 1,882

Office supplies                 14,834                   2,431                          -                        -   17,265

Professional development                   2,711                        -                            -                        -   2,711

Professional fees               126,493                 78,673                          -                        -   205,166

Project funding            1,809,622            1,070,143                    4,848            116,778 3,001,391

Rent                 77,017                 40,335                          -                        -   117,352

Repairs and maintenance                   3,560                        -                            -                       49 3,609

Smaller urban programs               416,310                        -                            -                        -   416,310

Telephone and internet                 20,179                        -                            -                        -   20,179

Training and education                        -                   21,902                          -                        -   21,902

Travel and subsistence               111,889                 54,822                          -                        -   166,711

Wages and benefits               654,020               260,666                          -                22,088 936,774

17,790,360 1,744,260 4,848 141,679 19,681,147

- - - - -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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